

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

**SCOTT MacTAGGERT, on behalf of the  
Extreme Engineering Solutions, Inc.  
Employee Stock Ownership Plan, and on  
behalf of a class of all other persons  
similarly situated,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**PROFESSIONAL FIDUCIARY  
SERVICES, LLC; JOHN MICHAEL  
MAIER; ROBERT S. SCIDMORE; and  
BRET FARNUM,**

**Defendants.**

**Case No. 3:22-CV-00371-WMC**

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS PROFESSIONAL FIDUCIARY SERVICES, LLC  
AND JOHN MICHAEL MAIER'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	BACKGROUND .....	1
III.	APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS .....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	6
A.	Plaintiff Has Constitutional Standing .....	6
B.	The Complaint States Claims upon Which Relief Can be Granted .....	6
1.	Count I states ERISA § 406 prohibited transaction claims.....	6
2.	Count II states ERISA § 404 breach of fiduciary duty claims.....	9
3.	Count III states an ERISA § 410 unlawful exculpatory provision claim and § 404 fiduciary breach claim.....	12
V.	CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 725 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	4
<i>Arreola v. Godinez</i> , 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Brown v. Budz</i> , 398 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	6, 13
<i>Brundle v. Wilmington Tr., N.A.</i> , 919 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	11
<i>Chao v. Hall Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	8, 11
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 950 (W.D. Wis. 2011) .....	5, 9
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	9
<i>Concha v. London</i> , 62 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	8

*Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer*,  
573 U.S. 409 (2014).....5, 9, 10

*Fox v. Dakkota Integrated Sys., LLC*,  
980 F.3d 1146 (7th Cir. 2020) .....4

*Goldsboro City Bd. of Educ. v. Wayne County Bd. of Educ.*,  
745 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1984) .....7

*Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.*,  
530 U.S. 238 (2000).....9

*Howard v. Shay*,  
100 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1996) .....11

*Hussein v. Oshkosh Motor Truck Co.*,  
816 F.2d 348 (7th Cir. 1987) (Posner, J., concurring).....7

*Innova Hosp. San Antonio, L.P. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ga., Inc.*,  
892 F.3d 719 (5th Cir. 2018) .....5

*Johnny Blastoff, Inc. v. L.A. Rams*,  
188 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 1999) .....7

*Johnson v. Couturier*,  
572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009) .....13

*Johnson v. Enhanced Recovery Co.*,  
961 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2020) .....6

*Jones v. Cain*,  
600 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2010) .....7

*Knipe v. Skinner*,  
999 F.2d 708 (2d Cir. 1993).....7

*Leigh v. Engle*,  
727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984) .....8

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....4

*Lysengen v. Argent Tr. Co.*,  
498 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (C.D. Ill. 2020) .....12

*McMaken v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.*,  
No. 17-cv-04983, 2019 WL 1468157 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 3, 2019).....8, 12

<i>Neil v. Zell</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 724 (N.D. Ill. 2010) .....	8
<i>Perez v. Bruister</i> , 823 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Pfeifer v. Wawa, Inc.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 366 (E.D. Pa. 2016) .....	13
<i>Placht v. Argent Tr. Co.</i> , No. 21 C 5783, 2022 WL 3226809 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 10, 2022).....	10
<i>Reynolds v. CB Sports Bar, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	6
<i>Scanlan v. Eisenberg</i> , 669 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	4
<i>Swanigan v. City of Chicago</i> , 881 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	3, 4
<b>Statutes</b>	
ERISA § 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104 .....	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106 .....	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 408, 29 U.S.C. § 1108 .....	1, 7, 9
ERISA § 409(a); 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) .....	3
ERISA § 410, 29 U.S.C. § 1110(a).....	1, 3, 12
ERISA § 502(a)(2); 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	3
ERISA § 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 2509.75–4 .....	12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) .....7  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3).....6  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... *passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... *passim*
